
 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
Meeting Leicestershire Partnership Revenues & Benefits Joint 
Committee 
 
Time/Date 3.30 pm on Thursday, 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
Location Council Chamber - Harborough District Council 
 
Officer to contact Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 Email: rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01455 255834 

 
 
Councillor P Dann (Chairman) 
Councillor RD Bayliss (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashmann 
 

Councillor D Bill 
Councillor J Hallam 
Councillor K Lynch 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending 
this meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  
You are kindly requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or 
record this meeting. 
 

We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  -  
19 JANUARY 2023 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Under the code of conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests they should 
make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosble pecuniary interest, 
registrable interest or other interest. 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

4.   BUDGET SETTING (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The report of the Section 151 Officer 

5.   FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 11 - 14) 

 The report of the Section 151 Officer 

6.   SERVICE PLAN (Pages 15 - 26) 

 The report of the Head of Partnership 

7.   PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 27 - 44) 

 The report of the Head of Partnership 

8.   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 45 - 46) 

 To note the joint committee’s forward plan. 

9.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Thursday, 30 March 2023 – HBBC 
Thursday,  6 July 2023 - NWL 

10.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 (the public inerest test) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

11.   CONFIDENTIAL ITEM  

 Verbal update from the Head of Partnership 



This page is intentionally left blank



167 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, North West Leicestershire District 
Council Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor P Dann (Harborough District Council) (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman (North West Leicestershire), R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire), 
D Bill (Hinckley and Bosworth), J Hallam (Harborough) and K Lynch (Hinckley & Bosworth) 

 
Officers: Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits), Mr A Wilson 
(HBBC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mr A Barton (NWLDC), Mr C Mason (HDC), Mrs C Hammond and 
Ms R Haynes  
 
In attendance:   
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

21. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022. 

 
It was agreed by affirmation of the meeting that the minutes were a correct record and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

22. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report and noted that there had been a small underspend, 
however due to the recent pay rise there had been an overspend on salaries, which 
officers were unable to predict as the pay rise had not been known about when the budget 
was set. It was acknowledged that the impact would increase financial pressures however 
that it would be reflected in next year’s budget. 
 
The possibility of drawing on a small general fund which had been put aside previously 
was discussed, with suggestions that this could be topped back up, if possible, at a later 
date. However, it was agreed that it would be necessary to observe how finances 
unfolded before a decision was reached. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 
 

23. PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to members, outlining the loss of experienced staff 
at Hinckley and Bosworth and noting the impact that his had had on performance. 
 
It was highlighted that Council tax and Business Rates had been continuing to recover. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



168 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Cost of Living crisis was discussed, and it was noted that the Partnership had been 
working with other authorities in order to raise awareness in terms of making officers more 
informed with regards to potential discounts and exemptions. More vulnerable tenants and 
council tax payers were being considered in terms of what help could be extended to 
them. 
 
The changes since the end of September were reviewed, and it was noted that the Energy 
Rebate scheme had since closed and that no monies had been returned to the 
government. The Covid Additional Relief Fund had also been paid out to Business Rates 
payers.   
 
A potential fund to help people with alternative energy was also discussed. A member 
raised concerns around how to verify who would be eligible for this fund, using the 
example of kerosene oil and was advised that officers were expecting a webinar to 
explore this. It was also noted that a working group would be set up and that there may be 
a gov.uk form however there were still questions around how eligibility would be verified. 
 
A member enquired whether, due to economy growth slowing down, would we have an 
indication of the number of new properties becoming liable for council tax. Officers 
directed members to the report, where it the number of banded council tax dwellings was 
highlighted. 
 
A discussion was held around the controversial issue of the amount of new dwellings 
being built and whether this would see a downturn now that the cost of living crisis has 
impacted on the number of mortgages being taken out. 
 
A member asked for clarification on the amount of vacant job roles and officers advised 
whilst it had been difficult to cope, temporary staff had been set in place to alleviate this 
somewhat. It was noted that staffing issues had been a problem across the board. 
 
A member thanked officers for rolling out all of the packages of governmental financial 
help so quickly and efficiently and within a small amount of time. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Performance Report of September 2022 be noted. 
 

24. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the Joint Committee’s forward plan. 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Joint Committee’s forward plan be noted. 
 

25. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Members discussed the dates and venues of the future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The dates and venues of the future meetings be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



169 
 

Chairman’s initials 

26. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

27. FUTURE OF THE PARTNERSHIP 
 
The possibility of other authorities joining with the Partnership was discussed, which could 
potentially lead to a reduction in ICT expenditure. 
 
A member asked whether it could be considered to function in a more hybrid fashion 
moving forward. Mrs J Kenny advised that there was still no provision in the existing 
legislation to allow members to attend and vote at meetings remotely and it was a 
statutory requirement for members to meet in person in order to be permitted to vote. It 
was noted that members could attend remotely, comment on reports, but would not be 
allowed to vote on any decision. 
 
Members were keen to pursue the model of hybrid meetings as this would also be in 
keeping with the zero carbon targets. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The future of the Partnership joining with another authority be explored. 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 4.10 pm 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2023/24 Proposed Budget  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Management Board of the draft budget for 2023/24.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the 2023/24 budget proposals for the Partnership is approved for 
agreemen
[...]
00 500 500 
 

Subscriptions 7,250 7,250 7,250 
 

Company Searches 8,700 8,700 8,700 
 

Room Hire & Expenses 0 0 0 
 

Other - Miscellaneous 1,000 1,000 1,000 
 

S151 Officer - Shared Services 12,000 12,000 12,000 
 

Accountancy Support - Shared Services 6,000 6,000 6,000 
 

Democratic Services - Shared Services 1,200 1,200 1,200 
 

Monitoring Officer - Shared Services 12,000 12,000 12,000 
 

Page 9



        
 

Total Costs 3,893,880 3,893,880 4,123,690 
 

        
 

Miscellaneous Income -19,000 -19,000 -31,900 
 

Contributions from Outside Bodies -3,874,880 -3,874,880 -4,091,790 
 

Contribution from Reserves 0 0 0 
 

Use of Reserves for CFwds 0 0 0 
 

FERIS 0 0 0 
 

        
 

Contributions and funding Total -3,893,880 -3,893,880 -4,123,690 
 

 

Page 10



 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
Financial Performance to 

December 2022 
 

 
 

 
Joint Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period 
April 2022 to December 2022. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 

 
3. INFORMATION 

 
Budget Position 

 
3.1. The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The 

key headlines have been detailed below for information.  
 
3.2. As at 30 December 2022, the Partnership had a net overspend on the budget of £319,752. 

After adjusting for net timing difference of £385,750 the remaining net underspend is 
£65,998. The timing differences will be billed to partners following the quarter end. 

 
 

Table 1 
Budget  

December 2022 

Actual to  
December 

2022 

Variance to 
Date 

Timing 
Differences 

Variance after 
Timing 

Differences 

INCOME (£2,872,018) (£2,021,552) £850,466 (£751,341) £99,125 

EXPENDITURE £2,936,168 £2,405,454 (£530,714) £365,592 (£165,122) 

Over / (Under) 
Spend 

£
[...]
0

Training 2,000

36,000 36,000

7,000

Printing & Stationery 7,000

Audit Fees (Additional Fees) -19,000

Postages 11,000

Liability Expenses 29,000

Minor Variances 4,000

Contributions -64,000

66,000 91,000

Explanation £5k+

Costs lower than anticipated

The Courts have reduced the summons cost fee per case 

There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure 

incurred and therefore partner contributions have been adjusted to 

reflect the actual expenditure to date. 

After allowing for Large pay award the underspend is likely to be approx 

£55k due to vacant posts which are currently being appointed to

Variance > £5k

Car Allowances Fewer Miles being done than previously anticipated

Other Minor Variances

Premises Related Expensiture

Additional Audit Fees incurred relating to Grant verifications

Postage costs lower than anticipated due to lower volumes and posting 

unit costs have not increased as much as anticipated

Savings as a result of moving to the Hub 

P
age 14



       

 
 
       Page 1 of 12 
Version Number V2 
Last Updated 03.01.23 

  

 
 

SERVICE PLAN 2023/24 
 

The Leicestershire Partnership  
Revenues and Benefits (LRBP) 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



       

 
 
       Page 2 of 12 
Version Number V2 
Last Updated 03.01.23 

  

CONTENTS           
 
 

1. COUNCILS’ AIMS AND PRIORITIES         
 

2. OVERALL PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES OF THE SERVICE   
 

3. NATIONAL & LOCAL AGENDA ITEMS         
 

4. KEY PROJECTS – OUR IMPROVEMENT PLAN      
 

5. CUSTOMERS            
 

6. PERFORMANCE              
 

7. RISKS                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 16



       

 
 
       Page 3 of 12 
Version Number V2 
Last Updated 03.01.23 

  

 
1 Councils’ Aims and Priorities: 
 

  Harborough District Council 
 

Priority 1   Place and Community:  Community leadership to create a sense of pride and belonging   
Priority 2   Healthy Lives:  Promoting health and wellbeing and encouraging healthy life choices  
[...]
 targets 
Compliance with Management 
of Absence arrangements 
Monthly monitoring of absence 
statistics provided by HR Setting 
of targets. Continued focus on 
long-term absence 
management and alternative 
options i.e., rehabilitation  

The appropriate sickness absence monitoring framework is 
adhered to and reported monthly to the Management Board  

Operational 
Managers 

P
age 24



       

 
 
       Page 11 of 12 
Version Number V2 
Last Updated 03.01.23 

  

Reduced benefits subsidy from 
Central Govt. because of a high 
incidence of errors.   

To introduce a revised Quality 
Checking Procedure within 
Benefits  

Implementing the QA functionality within Destin to bring a 
consistent approach to QA within the partnership  

Operational 
Managers 

Effects of the cost of living crisis 
on collection and increase in 
Benefit Claims: need to deal 
with new claims and change of 
circumstance as quickly as 
possible to relieve financial 
hardship and avoid benefit 
overpayments 

Regularly report on 
performance to Management 
Board.  

As a result of the increasing cost of living we will continue to 
promote the availability of Council tax Support and 
discretionary discounts. Increased use of automation and 
electronic applications will reduce  the time taken to process 
claims   

Benefits 
Operational 
Manager 

Failure to bring projects in on 
time 

Effective Project management 
and forward planning of 
available resources 

Adherence to project timetables  Head of 
Partnership 

Partners do not involve LRBP in 
planning stage of projects, 
therefore meaning either BAU 
is compromised, or we are 
unable to support partners 

All partners contribute to the 
LRBP service plan effectively 

Following repeated incidents, all asked to contribute to the 
service plan, direct requests for resource via HoP 

LRBP 
Management 
Board 

Capita’s failure to deliver 
critical software releases on 
time potentially impacting on 
key projects/completion of 
statutory

Minutes of the meeting


- 170 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
19 JANUARY 2023 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr P Dann - Chairman 
 Cllr R D Bayliss – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Andy Barton, Sophia Baldwin, Carolyn Bland, Julie 
Kenny, Sally O'Hanlon, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

28. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor DC Bill, and Councillor Ashman. 

 
29. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this meeting. 

 
30. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bayliss, seconded by Councillor Dann and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
31. Budget Setting  

 
The draft budget was presented for 2023/24.  
 
In response to a question from members around other contributors, it was  
confirmed that the BID areas were also making contributions to the scheme. 
It was 
 
 RESOLVED - the 2023/24 budget proposals for the Partnership were 

approved. 

 
32. Financial Performance Report  

 
The report presented the financial performance of the Partnership for the period April to 
December 2022 and it was confirmed that the budget showed an underspend on the 
current year. A further report would be submitted to this committee at the July meeting 
with the final financial position and what to do with the savings over the coming year.  It 
was 
 
 RESOLVED – the financial performance report be noted. 

 
33. Service Plan  

 
The report presented the service plan 2023/24 for the three Local Authorities within the 
Partnership. 



 

- 171 - 

 
Better use of IT along with automated systems was an objective for the Partnership and 
those projects were already underway looking at alternative methods not requiring 
human intervention. 
 
A number of risks were also identified within the report and this included the effects of 
the cost of living crisis on collection and increase in benefit claims. The Head of 
Partnership confirmed they would continue to promote the availability of council tax 
support and discretionary discounts to mitigate these issues. 
 
In response to a question from members around their concern for self service options, it 
was confirmed that although some people wanted digital options of choice there were 
still those vulnerable people that would require help and support and there would still be 
options for staff to be able to provide this support. It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the service plan report be noted. 

 
34. Performance Report  

 
This report provided data from April to November 2022 on the performance of the 
Partnership. 
 
It was confirmed that there was an increase in caseload, with no budget for additional 
staffing and there were already significant issues with recruitment to the team. 
 
In addition the Partnership was expecting two new schemes coming into effect 
(“Alternative Energy” and “Alternative Funding”) and these schemes would also have 
significant impact on resources.  It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the performance report be noted. 

 
35. Forward Plan  

 
Members discussed the forward plan. It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the forward plan be noted. 

 
36. Dates of future meetings  

 
Members discussed the dates and venues for future meetings and it was 
 
 RESOLVED – the dates and venues of future meetings be noted. 

 
37. Matters from which the public may be excluded  

 
38. Confidential item  

 
The Head of Partnership provided an update. It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 16.08. 

 
 



 

- 172 - 

(The Meeting closed at 4.08 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


